CITY OF KNOB NOSTER Board of Aldermen Meeting Minutes April 3, 2018

- 1. MAYOR PRO TEM BABINEAUX called the meeting to order at 7:00 pm. All present recited the Pledge of Allegiance. ALDERMAN BABINEAUX, COHEN, THERING and ANGELES were present. A quorum was verified.
- 2. The March 6, 2018, meeting minutes were reviewed by the Board of Aldermen.
- 3. The Board of Aldermen reviewed the bill list.
- ALDERMAN ANGELES stated that there were numerous potholes in her ward. ALDERMAN THERING stated that he had numerous potholes on 7th Street and Irish Lane. He also handed out a flyer he had received from the Mainstreet Convention he attended.
- 5. George Cromer of 126 NE 991, Knob Noster, stated that there was interest in the upcoming Flea Market on May 5, 2018. He asked that the 4-way be shut down for food trucks and the Flea Market from 6am to 6pm.
- 6. Doug Kermick presented the City Administrator's report.
- 7. Johnson County Board of Services was not in attendance.
- Motion was made by ALDERMAN ANGELES and seconded by ALDERMAN COHEN for the City Clerk to read Resolution 391: A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF KNOB NOSTER, MISSOURI, ADOPTING THE JOHNSON COUNTY REGIONAL ALL-HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN (UPDATED 2018).

Motion carried 4 ayes to 0 nays.

Discussion was held. Motion was made to approve Resolution 391 by ALDERMAN ANGELES and was seconded by ALDERMAN COHEN.

Motion carried 4 ayes to 0 nays.

 Discussion was held regarding the closure of the 4-way for special events/Flea Markets/etc. Motion was made to authorize the City Administrator the ability to shut the 4-way by ALDERMAN BABINEAUX with a second by ALDERMAN COHEN.

Motion carried 4 ayes to 0 nays.

10. Discussion was held regarding waiving yard sale fees for the City-Wide Yard Sale scheduled for May 12-13, 2018. Motion was made by ALDERMAN ANGELES to waive yard sale fees for the City-Wide Yard Sale by ALDERMAN ANGELES with a second by ALERMAN COHEN.

Motion carried 4 ayes to 0 nays.

11. Motion was made to adjourn at 7:23 p.m. by ALDERMAN ANGELES and was seconded by ALDERMAN COHEN.

Motion carried 4 ayes to 0 nays.

Respectfully submitted by,

AMY M. SCHOUTEN, Knob Noster City Clerk